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SETTING UP OF AIIMS LIKE INSTITUTES
Nagar Shri Rodmal;Patole Shri Nanabhau Falgunrao

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the present status of the All India Institute of Medical Sciences (AIIMS) like institutes and colleges in the country, State/ UT-wise;

(b) whether the Government has received proposals from various States to set up more AIIMS- like institutes and colleges;

(c) if so, the details thereof, State/UTwise and the action taken/being taken by the Government thereon indicating the time by which these institutes are likely to be set up; and

(d) the funds allocated/proposed to be allocated for the purpose, State/UTÂ¬wise?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (SHRI JAGAT PRAKASH NADDA)

(a)to (d): A statement is laid on the Table of the House

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SAB HA STARRED QUESTION NO. 75 FOR 27 FEBRUARY, 2015

(a): AIIMS like Institutions at Bhopal, Bhubaneswar, Jodhpur, Patna, Raipur and Rishikesh in the first phase of Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha Yojana (PMSSY) are operational with Out-Patient services and In Patient Department services. Three batches of MBBS students and two batches of B.Sc (Nursing) students are receiving education.

(b) to(d): Yes. Proposals have been received from 13 States for setting up of new AIIMS like institutions and colleges. Land / site details furnished by the State Government are enclosed as Annexure. However, in the Budget Speech of 2014-15, Hon`ble Finance Minister had announced setting up of four new AIIMS in Andhra Pradesh, West Bengal, Vidarbha in Maharashtra and Poorvanchal in UP. A sum of Rupees 500 crore had been set aside for this purpose. Preliminary inspection of the sites, offered by the State Governments - Andhra Pradesh, Gujarat, Maharashtra and West Bengal, has been done through Central Teams. Timeline for setting up of such tertiary level health care facilities would depend upon the receipt of due approvals. Since new AIIMS are being set up in a phased manner under Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha Yojana (PMSSY), which is a Central Scheme and is being implemented directly, there is no need to allocate any funds to States / UTs.


	GOVERNMENT OF INDIA  HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE LOK SABHA
	Answer

